

0

Monday, December 10, 2007

Part XVII

# National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities

National Endowment for the Arts Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

## NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS (NEA)

#### NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE **ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES**

National Endowment for the Arts

# 45 CFR Ch. XI

#### Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

**AGENCY:** National Endowment for the Arts. NFAH

**ACTION:** Semiannual regulatory agenda.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 605) and Executive Order 12866, the National Endowment for the Arts publishes this regulatory agenda describing Agency regulations under development or review.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Karen Elias, Acting General Counsel, National Endowment for the Arts, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20506; or call (202) 692-5418.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Beginning with the fall 2007 edition, the Internet will be the basic means for disseminating the Unified Agenda. The complete Unified Agenda will be available online at www.reginfo.gov, in a format that offers users a greatly enhanced ability to obtain information from the Agenda database.

Because publication in the Federal **Register** is mandated for the regulatory flexibility agendas required by the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 602), National Foundation for the Arts' printed agenda entries include only:

(1) rules that are in the Agency's regulatory flexibility agenda, in accordance with the Regulatory Flexibility Act, because they are likely to have a significant economic impact

on a substantial number of small entities; and

(2) any rules that the Agency has identified for periodic review under section 610 of the Regulatory Flexibility Act.

Printing of these entries is limited to fields that contain information required by the Regulatory Flexibility Act's Agenda requirements. Additional information on these entries is available in the Unified Agenda published on the Internet. In addition, for fall editions of the Agenda, the entireRegulatory Plan will continue to be printed in the Federal Register, as in past years, including National Foundation for the Arts' regulatory plan.

Dated: August 27, 2007. Karen Elias, Acting General Counsel.

#### National Endowment for the Arts—Long-Term Actions

Sequence Number	Title	Regulation Identifier Number
446	Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Federally Assisted Programs and Activities—Implementation of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972	3135–AA15

### National Endowment for the Arts (NEA)

#### 446. NONDISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES—IMPLEMENTATION OF TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972

Legal Authority: 20 USC 1682 et seq

**Abstract:** This regulation would implement the requirements of title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of an individual's sex in federally assisted educational programs.

Timetable: Next Action Undetermined

# **Regulatory Flexibility Analysis** Required: Yes Agency Contact: Karen L. Elias

Phone: 202 682-5418 TDD Phone: 202 682–5496 Fax: 202 682-5572 Email: eliask@arts.endow.gov

**RIN:** 3135–AA15 [FR Doc. 07-04519 Filed 12-07-07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7537-01-S

Long-Term Actions